COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

* * * *

In the Matter of

APPLICATION OF WEST	FERN KENTUCKY)		
GAS COMPANY FOR A 1	DETERMINATION)		
PURSUANT TO THE US) CA	SE NO.	8418
GAS OUTDOOR LIGHTIN	NG	`		

ORDER

On December 21, 1981, the Public Service Commission received the application of Western Kentucky Gas Company ("Western") for an exemption from the prohibition on the continued use of natural gas in existing outdoor lighting under Section 402 of the Federal Industrial Power Plant and Fuel Use Act of 1978.

The Commission, after further consideration of all the evidence of record and being fully advised, is of the opinion and finds that:

- (1) Western has published the public notice required by 807 KAR 5:035E, Section 5.
- (2) Neither Western nor any other interested person has requested a hearing pursuant to 807 KAR 5:036E, Section 6.
- (3) Proper notice was sent to the natural gas supplier, Western Kentucky Gas Company, requesting continued gas light service pending this determination.

(4) Western has met all other requirements contained in 807 KAR 5:036E and Section 402 of the Power Plant and Industrial Fuel Use Act of 1978 for obtaining an exemption under the regulation.

The Commission, on the basis of the above-stated findings, ORDERS that Western Kentucky Gas Company, 311 West Seventh Street, P. O. Box 866, Owensboro, Kentucky, be and it hereby is granted authority for continued use of the existing natural gas outdoor lighting as specified in the application and supplied by Western Kentucky Gas Company.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 5th day of January, 1982.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Katherine Randall

Vice Chairman

Amlarugen

ATTEST:

Secretary